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Mr. Dean Yasuda

Washington Department of Ecology
Northwest Regional Office

3190 - 160t Avenue S.E.

Bellevue, Washington 98008-5452

Dear Mr. Yasuda:

Attached please find a report prepared by RETEC regarding the February, 2007 air
sampling event at the former GE building.

As we have communicated via e-mail GE expects to proceed with installation of @
sub-slab depressurization system. Assuming all required permits are obtained GE
anticipates installation beginning in May of 2007.

Please note GE has also collected one additional indoor air sample inside the
Hudson Bay Insulation office at the request of the tenant. This sample was
collected March 13, 2007. We will forward the results of that analysis as soon as

they become available.

There are no additional air sampling events planned at this time until completion of
the sub-slab depressurization system.

Should you have any questions please feel free to contact me at 513 672-3986 or
Jamie Stevens at (206) 624-9349.

Sincerely,

/N
James W. Sumner

General Electric Company
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Mr. Dean Yasuda

Washington Department of Ecology
Northwest Regional Office

3190 - 160th Avenue S.E.

Bellevue, Washington 98008-5452

Dear Mr. Yasuda:

Attached please find a report prepared by RETEC regarding the February, 2007 air

sampling event at the former GE building.

As we have communicated via e-mail GE expects to proceed with installation of a
sub-slab depressurization system. Assuming all required permits are obtained GE
anticipates installation beginning in May of 2007.

Please note GE has also collected one additional indoor air sample inside the
Hudson Bay Insulation office at the request of the tenant. This sample was
collected March 13, 2007. We will forward the results of that analysis as soon as

they become available.

There are no additional air sampling events planned at this time until completion of
the sub-slab depressurization system.

Should you have any questions please feel free to contact me at 513 672-3986 or
Jamie Stevens at (206) 624-9349.

Sincerely,

[ g W - S

James W. Sumner

General Electric Company
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Attachment - Air Sampling Report

cc:  Tong Li - Groundwater Solutions
Bill Teplicky, McKinstry Co.
Bill Joyce - Salter Joyce Ziker
Linda Baker, Jamie Stevens ~ RETEC




The RETEC Group, Inc.
1011 S.W. Klickitat Way, Suite 207
Seattle, WA 98134-1162

RETEC

(206) 624-9349 Phone
(206) 624-2839 Fax
www.retec.com.

April 3,2007

Mr. Dean Yasuda
Department of Ecology
3190 160™ Ave. SE
Bellevue, WA 98008

RE:  February 2007 Indoor Air Sampling — Former GE Building, Seattle, WA

Dear Mr. Yasuda;:

General Electric Company's Aviation division (GE) is currently evaluating environmental -
impacts to soil and groundwater at, and downgradient of, its former facility at 220 South Dawson

Street in Seattle, Washington. As a part of that investigation GE completed a fourth round of

indoor air sampling in this facility.

This report presents the results of the February 2007 indoor and ambient air sampling performed
in accordance with our August 10, 2006 letter, which references the Work Plan for Evaluation of
Subsurface Vapor Intrusion, Revision 2, dated November 1, 2005. The scope of work included -
collection of air samples from indoor and outdoor sampling locations, to provide an update to
results obtained in December 2005 and give mformatlon on the potential for seasonal variations
in indoor air quality in the building.

Sampling Methods :

On Friday February 16, 2007, Jamie Stevens (RETEC) conducted a site walk-through to observe
and mitigate potential sources of volatile organic compounds (VOC) contamination in indoor air.
Potential sources of VOC were identified at Puget Pipe Supply and Hudson Bay Insulation; all
potential sources were placed in sealed plastic bags. Prior to deploying sample canisters on
February 19, a site walk-through was conducted to confirm that all potential sources observed
were sealed and that no new potential sources of VOC were identified. Copies of field notes are
~ included in Attachment A.

Field work for the air sampling was conducted on Monday February 19, 2007. A total of nine air
samples were collected for this evaluation. These consisted of four ambient air samples, four
indoor air samples, and one field duplicate sample. The sample locations are shown in F igure 1.

- All indoor and ambient sampling was also conducted in accordance with the standard operating
procedures discussed in the Work Plan. All sampling canisters were individually certified clean
by GC/MS analysis before being used in the field. Certification of cleaning and evacuation was
noted prior to collection of samples. A vacuum gauge was used to check both the initial and final
vacuum in the canisters; the initial vacuum was checked to ensure mechanical integrity of the
canisters and was approximately 30 pounds per square inch (psi). The final vacuum after sample
collection read from approximately 8.0 to 3.5 psi, and was verified upon receipt by the laboratory
to ensure sample integrity during return shipment (Table 1).
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The sample ID, sample date, sample time and canister number were recorded on the sampling
forms and in the field notes. Signs were also posted on each unit stating the purpose of the
sampler and asking that no smoking occur. In addition, starting and ending vacuum readings
were recorded for each canister, and recorded on the sample labels and the Chain of Custody for
laboratory quality control purposes. Once samples were collected, they were stored according to
the method protocol and shipped to the analytical laboratory on the next business day under
Chain of Custody procedures. Copies of certified laboratory reports are included in Attachment
A, along with copies of the field forms. A photographic record of the sampling events is
provided in Attachment B.

All sampling was conducted concurrent on F ebruary 19, 2007. The samples were collected over
an eight-hour time period to capture a normal worker’s exposure. This event was conducted
during the normal operating hours for all of the businesses in the former GE building.

The indoor samples were set up and collected in accordance with the Work Plan. Six-liter
Summa canisters with eight-hour flow controllers were used to collect each indoor air sample
during the field event. The canisters and controllers were SIM-certified at the laboratory. The
canisters were placed approximately 4 to 5 feet above the ground (at approximate breathing zone

" height)..

A field duplicate sample was collected at the TA-4 location. Two canisters were set up on top of
boxes inside the Hudson Bay Insulation warchouse. A photograph of the setup is shown in
Attachment B. The field duplicate was used in data validation for quality control/quality
assurance purposes.

Ambient Air Results

PCE was detected in the ambient air samples at AA-4 with a concentration of 0.26 pg/m>, below
the MTCA Method C Indoor Air Screening Level of 4.2 pg/m’. No other CVOCs were detected.
Results are summarized in Table 2.

The wind during on February 19 was generally from a South direction, based on field
observations. Wind speed and direction data were obtained from Boeing Field and from the
Puget Sound Clean Air Agency (PSCAA) station located at 4752 East Marginal Way South, less
than one-half mile from the former GE facility. Wind roses showing the wind speed and
direction recorded at the two locations throughout the day are shown in Figure 2. These
measurements confirm that wind was generally from a southerly direction, with the majority of
the measurements from the South direction. Based on the wind data for the test period, samples
AA-1 and AA-3 are representative of upwind conditions at the former GE facility.

Indoor Air Results

PCE, TCE and 1,1,1-trichloroethane (TCA) were detected in indoor air samples. Table 2 shows
the results of the February, 2007 sampling event and the December 2005, August, and November
2006 sampling events. During the February 2007 sampling event PCE was detected in the
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downwind location AA-4. This data was not corrected since PCE was detected in the downwind
sample location and not in any upwind sample locations. Table 2 shows the raw (December
2005, August 2006, November 2006, and February 2007) and “corrected” indoor air results
(December 2005 and August 2006).

e—Eebruary 2007 event ranged from below the laboratory
tectiontimit 6£ 0. % well below the MTCA Method C cleanup level of 4.2
ug/m PCE was o teck c sample location (IA—S) in February 2007. IA-5 has had
detectlons of PCE at similar concentrations in each of the previous s sampling events.

A reported in one sample, IA-5 detected\at 0.37 pg/m the, detection was well
betow-the MTCA Method C cleanup level of 2,205 pg/m”~4,1,1-TC as-been detected at this
sample location (IA-5) at similar concentrations during all prev1ous samphng events. 1,1,1-TCA
was not detected in any of the other sample locations.

_TCE-eoncentrations. | -nn ranged from below the laboratory detectlon limit of
0 17 (IA-l) to 0. 99 (IA—S) pg/m3 RS

number takes into account actual exposure frequencies and durations for s”In the
building, rather than assuming 24-hour a day exposures as the MTCA Method C Value assumes.

Summary and Next Steps

GE has now completed four rounds of air sampling at the 220 South Dawson Street facility. Of
the eight compounds evaluated, only TCE was found above DOE screening and remediation
levels. Figure 3 shows a graph of TCE concentrations over time. Sample locations IA-1, IA-4,
and TA-5 have had at least one detection above the site-specific remediation value of 0.96 pg/m”.

If you have any questions or comments, please call me at (206) 624-9349 or Jim Sumner at (513)
672-3986.

Sincerely,
The RETEC Group, Inc.

@(WCM

Jamie C. Stevens
Project Manager

cc: Jim Sumner — GE
Bill Teplicky/Alex Cordas — KeyMac
Bill Joyce — Salter Joyce Ziker
Tong Li — Groundwater Solutions
Linda Baker, John Finn, File GE001-19314 — RETEC
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Table 1 Summary of Sample Collection Information — February 19 2007

cer . Final Vacuum
Location ID Cal?[i)s ter el Vacuum Readings Readings FiI::::u\iliic;u:tm S.t art E‘nd Duration Analysis
Vacuum Flow Vacuum Flow Laboratory Time | Time | (hours)

Gauge Controller Gauge | Controller
AA-1 21009 -30 -30 -7.0 -6.5 5.0 9:23 17:23 8:00 TO-15 SIM
AA-2 34235 -30 -30 -8.5 -7.5 5.0 9:26 17:26 8:00 TO-15 SIM
AA-3 96110 -30 -29 -5.5 -5.0 5.0 9:16 17:16 8:00 TO-15 SIM
AA-4 437 -30 -30 -8.0 -7.0 3.5 9:13 17:13 8:00 TO-15 SIM
A-1 34197 -30 -30 -7.0 -7.0 5.0 6:53 14:53 8:00 TO-15 SIM
1A-3 21076 -30 -29 -7.5 -7.0 6.0 7:05 15:05 8:00 TO-15 SIM
1A-4 3737 -30 -30 -8.0 -8.5 5.0 6:59 14:59 8:00 TO-15 SIM
IA-5 900 -30 -30 -8.0 -7.5 8.0 6:52 14:52 8:00 TO-15 SIM
IA-4 (Dup) 32126 -30 -30 -6.5 -7.0 5.0 6:59 14:59 8:00 TO-15 SIM
Notes:

TO-15 Analysis included: 1,1,1-Trichloroethane (1,1,1-TCA), 1,1-Dichloroethane
Chioroform, cis 1,2-Dichloroethylene (1 ,2-DCE), Tetrachloroeth

All vacuum readings in units of pounds per square inch Hg
Initial Vacuum Readings of -30psi were greater than -30psi, the gauge only recorded to -30psi.

The RETEC Group, Inc.

PADOCS\9314\DOCS\02-2007 Air Sampling Rpt\Tables Feb. 19.xls

(1,1-DCA), 1,1-Dichloroethylene (1,1 -DCE),

ylene (PCE), Trichloroethylene (TCE), and Vinyl Chloride

Table 1

Page 1 of 1
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AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
Air Toxics Ltd. Introduces the Electronic Report

Thank you for choosing Air Toxics Ltd. To better serve our customers, we are providing your report by
e-mail. This document is provided in Portable Document Format which can be viewed with Acrobat Reader

by Adobe.
This electronic report includes the following:
* Work order Summary;
* Laboratory Narrative;
* Results; and
* Chain of Custody (copy).

180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA - 95630

(916) 985-1000 .FAX (916) 985-1020
Hours 8:00 A.M to 6:00 P.M. Pacific
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AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

CLIENT:

PHONE:

FAX:

DATE RECEIVED:
DATE COMPLETED:

FRACTION #
01A
02A
03A
04A
04AA
05A
06A
07A
08A
09A
10A
10B
11A
11B
12A
12AA
12B

WORK ORDER#: 0702404

Work Order Summary

Ms. Jill Lantz BILL TO: Ms. Jill Lantz
The RETEC Group, Inc. The RETEC Group, Inc.
1011 SW Klickitat Way ' 1011 SW Klickitat Way
Suite 207 Suite 207
Seattle, WA 98134 Seattle, WA 98134
(206) 624-9349 x 232 P.O.# GE001.19314.750
) PROJECT# GE.220 S.Dawson 220 S. Dawson
02/21/2007 CONTACT:  Sarah Nguyen
03/05/2007
RECEIPT
NAME TEST . VAC./PRES, T
1A-1-0207 -Modified TO-15 SIM 5.0 "Hg -
1A-5-0207 Modified TO-15SIM - 8.0 "Hg
1A-3-0207 Modified TO-15 SIM 6.0 "Hg
1A-4-0207 Modified TO-15 SIM 5.0 "Hg
1A-4-0207 Duplicate Modified TO-15 SIM 5.0 "Hg
Duplicate-0207 Modified TO-15 SIM 5.0 "Hg
AA-1-0207 Modified TO-15 SIM 5.0 "Hg
AA-2-0207 Modified TO-15 SIM 5.0 "Hg
AA-3-0207 Modified TO-15 SIM 5.0 "Hg B
AA-4-0207 Modified TO-15 SIM 3.5"Hg
Lab Blank ‘ Modified TO-15 SIM NA
Lab Blank Modified TO-15 SIM NA
ccv : Modified TO-15 SIM : NA
ccv Modified TO-15 SIM NA
LCS Modified TO-15 SIM NA
LCSD Modified TO-15 SIM NA
LCS Modified TO-15 SIM NA

Continued on next page

180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA - 95630 ‘
(916) 985-1000 . (800) 985-5955 . FAX (916) 985-1020

Page 1 of 24 - \
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WORK ORDER#: 0702404

Work Order Summary

CLIENT: Ms. Jill Lantz BILLTO: Ms. Jill Lantz
The RETEC Group, Inc. . The RETEC Group, Inc.
1011 SW Klickitat Way 1011 SW Klickitat Way
Suite 207 Suite 207
Seattle, WA 98134 Seattle, WA 98134
PHONE: ‘ (206) 624-9349 x 232 P.O.# GE001.19314.750
FAX: PROJECT# GE.220 S.Dawson 220 S. Dawson
DATE RECEIVED: 02/21/2007 CONTACT:  SarahNguyen
DATE COMPLETED: 03/05/2007
: RECEIPT
FRACTION # NAME TEST YAC./PRES.

12BB LCSD Modified TO-15 SIM NA

M@/ FcarmrriX g, 030607

CERTIFIED BY:

Laboratory Director

Certfication numbers: CA NELAP - 02110CA, LA NELAP/LELAP- Al 30763, NJ NELAP - CA004
NY NELAP - 11291, UT NELAP - 9166389892
Name of Accrediting Agency: NELAP/Florida Department of Health, Scope of Application: Clean Air Act,
Accreditation number: E87680, Effective date: 07/01/06, Expiration date: 06/30/07
Air Toxics Ltd. certifies that the test results contained in this report meet all requirements of the NELAC standards

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Air Toxics Ltd.

180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA - 95630
(916) 985-1000 . (800) 985-5955 . FAX (916) 985-1020

Page 20f24 -
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LABORATORY NARRATIVE
Modified TO-15 SIM
The RETEC Group, Inc.
Workorder# 0702404

Nine 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified) samples were received on F ebruary 21, 2007. ‘The laboratory
performed analysis via modified EPA Method TO-15 using GC/MS in the SIM acquisition mode. The
method involves concentrating up to 0.5 liters of air. The concentrated aliquot is then flash vaporized and
swept through a water management system to remove water vapor. Following dehumidification, the sample
passes directly into the GC/MS for analysis.

Method modifications taken to run these samples are summarized in the below table. Specific project
requirements may over-ride the ATL modifications. '

Requirement T0-15 ATL Modifications

ICAL %RSD acceptance criteria | </=30% RSD with 2 Project specific; default criteria is </=30% RSD with 10%
compounds allowed of compounds allowed out to < 40% RSD
out to <40% RSD

Daily Calibration +- 30% Difference Project specific; default criteria is </= 30% Difference with _

10% of compounds allowed out up to </=40%.; flag and

narrate outliers -

Blank and standards Zero air Nitrogen . 7
Method Detection Limit Follow 40CFR Pt.136 The MDL met all relevant requirements in Method TO-15
App.B (statistical MDL less than the LOQ). The concentration of

the spiked replicate may have exceeded 10X the calculated
MDL in some cases

Receiving Notes

The Chain of Custody was missing method information. ATL proceeded with the analysis as per the original
contract or verbal agreement. .

The Chain of Custody (COC) information for samples IA-1-0207, AA-1-0207, AA-2-0207, AA-3-0207
and AA-4-0207 did not match the entries on the sample tags with regard to sample identification. The
discrepancy was noted in the Sample Receipt Confirmation email/fax and the information on the COC was
used to process and report the samples.

Analytical Notes

‘There were no analytical discrepancies.

Definition of Data Qualifying Flags

Eight qualifiers may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicates as follows: .

B - Compound present in laboratory blank greater than reporting limit (background subtraction not
performed).

J - Estimated value.

E - Exceeds instrument calibration range.

Page 3 of 24 -
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S - Saturated peak.

Q - Exceeds quality control limits.

U - Compound analyzed for but not detected above the reporting limit.
UJ- Non-detected compound associated with low bias in the CCV

N - The identification is based on presumptive evidence.

File extensions may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicates
as follows:

a-File was requantified
b-File was quantified by a second column and detector
r1-File was requantified for the purpose of reissue

Page 4 of 24
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Summary of Detected Compounds

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM

Client Sample ID: 1A-1-0207

Lab ID#: 0702404-01A
No Detections Were Found.

Client Sample ID: 1A-5-0207
Lab ID#: 0702404-02A

Rot. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound (ppbv) {ppbv) (uG/m3) (uG/m3)
Trichloroethene 0.037 0.18 0.20 - 0.99
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.037 0.068 0.20 0.37
Tetrachloroethene 0.037 0.036J 0.25 ) 0.25
Client Sample ID: 1A-3-0207
Lab ID#: 0702404-03A
Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound {ppbv) {ppbv) {(uG/m3) (uG/m3)
Trichloroethene 0.034 0.044 0.18 0.24
Client Sample ID: 1A-4-0207
Lab ID#: 0702404-04A
Rgt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound {ppbv) {ppbv) {(uG/m3) {(uG/m3)
Trichloroethene 0.032 0.066 0.17 0.35
Client Sample ID: 1A-4-0207 Duplicate
Lab ID#: 0702404-04AA
Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound (ppbv) (ppbv) (UG/m3) (uG/m3)
Trichloroethene 0.032 0.070 0.17 0.37
Client Sample ID: Duplicate-0207
Lab ID#: 0702404-05A
Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound {(ppbv) {ppbv) (uG/m3) (uG/m3)
Trichloroethene 0.032 0.058 0.17 0.31

Page 50f24
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Summary of Detected Compounds
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM -

Client Sample ID: AA-1-0207

Lab ID#: 0702404-06A
No Detections Were Found.

Client Sample ID: AA-~2-0207

Lab ID#: 0702404-07A
No Detections Were Found.

Client Sample ID: AA-3-0207

Lab ID#: 0702404-08A
No Detections Were Found.

Client Sample ID: AA-4-0207
Lab ID#: 0702404-09A

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount-
Compound {ppbv) (ppbv) {uG/m3) {(uG/m3)
Tetrachloroethene 0.030 0.038 0.21 0.26

Page 6 of 24
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) Client Sample ID: 1A-1-0207

Lab ID#: 0702404-01A
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM

Aun

Rot. Limit Rpt. Limit

. Compound _ (ppbv) (uG/m3) (uG/m3)
Vinyl Chloride 0.016 Not Detected 0.041 Not Detected
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.032 Not Detected 0.13 " Not Detected
Trichloroethene 0.032 Not Detected 0.17 Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.016 Not Detected 0.064 Not Detected
Chloroform 0.032 Not Detected 0.16 : Not Detected
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.032 Not Detected 0.18 Not Detected
Tetrachloroethene 0.032 Not Detected 0.22 Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.032 Not Detected 0.13 Not Detected
Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)

’ Method
Surrogates %Recovery . Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 117 ) 70-130
Toluene-d8 99 70-130

4-Bromofluorobenzene _ 106 70-130

Page 7 of 24 -
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Client Sample ID: IA-5-0207
Lab ID#: 0702404-02A
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GCMS SIM

Rot. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound (ppbv) (ppbv) (uG/m3) (uG/m3)
Vinyl Chloride 0.018 Not Detected 0.047 Not Detected
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.037 Not Detected 0.14 Not Detected
Trichloroethene 0.037 0.18 0.20 0.99
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.018 Not Detected 0.072 Not Detected
Chloroform 0.037 Not Detected 0.18 Not Detected
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.037 0.068 0.20 0.37
Tetrachloroethene 0.037 0.036 J 0.25 0.25

1,1-Dichloroethane 0.037 Not Detected 0.15 Not Detected

J = Estimated value. .
- Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified) _ Tl
' Method

Surrogates %Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 115 70-130
Toluene-d8 101 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 107 70-130

Page 8o0of24 -
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Client Sample 1D: 1A-3-0207
Lab ID#: 0702404-03A

Amou

Rot. Limit Amount

Compound (ppbv) {ppbv) (uG/m3)
Vinyl Chioride 0.017 Not Detected 0.043 Not Detected
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.034 Not Detected 0.13 Not Detected
Trichloroethene 0.034 0.044 0.18 0.24
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.017 Not Detected 0.067 Not Detected
Chloroform 0.034 Not Detected 0.16 Not Detected
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.034 Not Detected 0.18 Not Detected
Tetrachloroethene 0.034 Not Detected 0.23 Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.034 Not Detected 0.14 Not Detected
Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)

Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 113" 70-130
Toluene-d8 104 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 108 70-130

Page 9 of 24




AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
Client Sample ID: 1A-4-0207
Lab ID#: 0702404-04A
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limi mount

Compound (ppbv) (ppbv) (uG/m3) (uG/m3)
Vinyl Chioride 0.016 Not Detected 0.041 Not Detected
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.032 Not Detected 0.13 Not Detected
Trichloroethene 0.032 0.066 0.17 0.35
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.016 Not Detected 0.064 Not Detected
Chloroform : 0.032 Not Detected 0.16 Not Detected
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.032 Not Detected 0.18 Not Detected
Tetrachloroethene 0.032 Not Detected 0.22 Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.032 Not Detected 0.13 Not Detected
Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)

’ . Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 70-130
Toluene-d8 104 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 110 70-130

Page 10 of 24




AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
Client Sample ID: 1A-4-0207 Duplicate
Lab ID#: 0702404-04AA
MODIFIED EPA . METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM__

t. L Amount

Rot. Limit Amount

Compound (ppbv) (ppbv) (uG/m3) (uG/m3)
Vinyl Chloride 0.016 Not Detected 0.041 Not Detected
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.032 Not Detected 0.13 Not Detected
Trichloroethene 0.032 0.070 0.17 0.37
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.016 Not Detected 0.064 Not Detected
Chloroform 0.032 Not Detected 0.16 Not Detected
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.032 Not Detected 0.18 Not Detected
Tetrachloroethene 0.032 Not Detected 0.22 " Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.032 Not Detected 0.13 Not Detected
Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)

: Method
Surrogates %Récovery Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 70-130
Toluene-d8 103 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 109 70-130

Page 11 of 24 -
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Client Sample ID: Duplicate-0207
Lab ID#: 0702404-05A
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit - Amount
Compound {ppbv) (ppbv) (uG/m3) (uG/m3)
Vinyi Chloride 0.016 Not Detected 0.041 Not Detected
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.032 Not Detected 0.13 - Not Detected
Trichloroethene 0.032 0.058 0.17 0.31
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.016 Not Detected 0.064 Not Detected:
Chloroform 0.032 Not Detected 0.16 Not Detected
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.032 ‘ Not Detected 0.18 " Not Detected
Tetrachloroethene 0.032 Not Detected 0.22 Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.032 Not Detected 0.13 Not Detected
Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)

Method

Surrogates %Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 70-130
Toluene-d8 99 70-130

4-Bromofluorobenzene 109 70-130

Page 120f24 -
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AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
Client Sample ID: AA-1-0207

Lab ID#: 0702404-06A
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM

Rot. Limit Amount 7 7 Rpt. Limit Aunt

Compound {ppbv) (ppbv) (UG/m3) (uG/m3)

Vinyl Chiloride 0.016 Not Detected 0.041 Not Detected
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.032 Not Detected 0.13 Not Detected
Trichloroethene ) 0.032 Not Detected 0.17 Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.016 Not Detected 0.064 Not Detected
Chloroform 0.032 Not Detected 0.16 Not Detected
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.032 Not Detected 0.18 Not Detected
Tetrachloroethene 0.032 Not Detected 0.22 Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.032 Not Detected 0.13 Not Detected

Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)

: B B " Method
Surrogdtes ! . - %Recovery "~ Limits
1,2-Dichloroetharie-d4 112 70-130
Toluene-d8 _ 101 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene ) 103 70-130
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AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Client Sample ID: AA-2-0207

Lab ID#: 0702404-07A
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM

Amont

Rot. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit
Compound (ppbv) {ppbv) (uG/m3) (uG/m3)
Vinyl Chloride 0.016 Not Detected 0.041 Not Detected
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.032 Not Detected 0.13 Not Detected
Trichloroethene 0.032 Not Detected 0.17 Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.016 Not Detected 0.064 Not Detected
.Chloroform 0.032 Not Detected 0.16 Not Detected
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.032 Not Detected 0.18 " Not Detected
Tetrachloroethene 0.032 Not Detected 0.22 Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.032 Not Detected 0.13 Not Detected
Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)
Method

Surrogates %Recovery " Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 112 - 70-130
Toluene-d8 103 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 70-130

Page 14 of 24




AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
Client Sample ID: AA-3-0207
Lab ID#: 0702404-08A

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM

mount

Rot. Limit Amoun
Compound {ppbv) {ppbv) (uG/m3)
Vinyl Chiloride 0.016 Not Detected 0.041 Not Detected
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.032 Not Detected 0.13 Not Detected
Trichloroethene 0.032 Not Detected 0.17 Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.016 Not Detected 0.064 Not Detected
Chloroform 0.032 Not Detected 0.16 Not Detected
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.032 Not Detected 0.18 Not Detected
Tetrachloroethene 0.032 Not Detected 0.22 Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.032 Not Detected 0.13 Not Detected
Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)
' Method

Surrogates %Recovery g Limits

" 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 113 70-130
Toluene-d8 101 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene - 106 70-130
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AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
Client Sample ID: AA-4-0207
Lab ID#: 0702404-09A
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GCM.

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit

Compound (ppbv) (PPbv) {(uG/m3) (uG/m3)
Vinyl Chloride 0.015 Not Detected 0.039 Not Detected
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.030 Not Detected 0.12 Not Detected
Trichloroethene 0.030 Not Detected 0.16 Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.015 Not Detected 0.060 Not Detected
Chloroform 0.030 Not Detected 0.15 Not Detected
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.030 Not Detected 0.16 Not Detected
Tetrachloroethene 0.030 0.038 0.21 0.26

1,1-Dichloroethane 0.030 Not Detected 0.12 Not Detected

Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)

Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 115 70-130
Toluene-d8 104 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene ] 104 70-130

Page 16 of 24 -




AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
Client Sample ID: Lab Blank
Lab ID#: 0702404-10A

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM

Rot. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount

Compound (ppbv) (ppbv) (uG/m3) (uG/m3)
Vinyl Chloride 0.010 Not Detected 0.026 Not Detected
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.020 . Not Detected 0.079 Not Detected
Trichloroethene 0.020 Not Detected 0.1 Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.010 Not Detected 0.040 Not Detected
Chloroform 0.020 Not Detected 0.098 Not Detected
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.020 Not Detected 0.11 Not Detected
Tetrachloroethene 0.020 Not Detected 0.14 Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.020 Not Detected 0.081 Not Detected
Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

' Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 70-130
Toluene-d8 105 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 70-130
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AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Client Sample ID: Lab Blank
Lab ID#: 0702404-10B

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM

s

Amo Rpt. Limit

Compound (ppbv) (uG/m3) (uG/m3)
Vinyl Chloride 0.010 Not Detected 0.026 Not Detected
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.020 Not Detected 0.079 Not Detected.
Trichloroethene 0.020 Not Detected 0.1 Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethene - 0.010 Not Detected 0.040 Not Detected
Chloroform 0.020 Not Detected 0.098 Not Detected
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.020 Not Detected 0.1 Not Detected
Tetrachloroethene 0.020 Not Detected 0.14 Not Detected
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.020 Not Detected 0.081 Not Detected
Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Method
Surrogates %Recovery “Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 70-130
Toluene-d8 102 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 70-130
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Client Sample ID; CCV

Lab ID#: 0702404-11A
EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM

MOD

Compound %Recovery
Vinyl Chloride 70
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 75
Trichloroethene 85
1,1-Dichloroethene 77
Chloroform 79
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ' ' 82
Tetrachloroethene 84
1,1-Dichloroethane 80
Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Co Method
Surrogates - %Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichloroethahe-d4 97 70-130
Toluene-d8 99 70-130

4-Bromofiuorobenzene 108 - 70-130
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AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
Client Sample ID: CCV
Lab ID#: 0702404-11B

Compound %Recovery
Vinyl Chioride 75
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 80
Trichloroethene 88
1,1-Dichloroethene 80
Chloroform } 82
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 83
Tetrachloroethene . 90
1,1-Dichloroethane ' 85
Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92 70-130
Toluene-d8 : 98 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene _ 104 70-130
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AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
Client Sample ID: LCS
Lab ID#: 0702404-12A
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM

Compound %Recovery
Vinyl Chloride 77
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ) 89
Trichloroethene 86
1,1-Dichloroethene 98
Chloroform 90
1.,1,1-Trichloroethane 91
Tetrachloroethene 89
1,1-Dichloroethane 95

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92 70-130
Toluene-d8 100 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 70-130 "
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AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Client Sample ID: LCSD
Lab ID#: 0702404-12AA

Compound %Recovery
Vinyl Chloride 73
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 81
Trichloroethene 87
1,1-Dichloroethene 88
Chioroform 82
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 79
Tetrachloroethene 94
1,1-Dichloroethane 86
Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

' Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 87 70-130
Toluene-d8 98 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 70-130
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AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Client Sample ID: LCS
Lab ID#: 0702404-12B

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS

Compound %Recovery
Vinyl Chloride 72
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 80
Trichloroethene 84
1,1-Dichloroethene 88
Chloroform 80
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 80
Tetrachloroethene 90
1,1-Dichloroethane 85
Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

oo Method
Surrogates Y%Recovery. Limits -
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 87 70-130
Toluene-d8 99 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 107 70-130
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AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Client Sample ID: LCSD

Lab ID#: 0702404-12BB
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM

Compound ' - %Recovery
Vinyl Chloride 75
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 82
Trichloroethene 85
1,1-Dichloroethene \ 90
Chioroform 81
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 77
Tetrachloroethene 91

1,1-Dichloroethane 85

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Method
Surrogates : %Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 88 70-130
Toluene-d8 97 70-130 .
4-Bromofiuorobenzene 104 _70-130
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Overview

The samples analyzed for the General Electric South Dawson Street air sampling event from February
2007 are listed in the Table of Samples Analyzed (page 2). Data verification was performed on nine air
samples.

Samples were analyzed by Air Toxics Ltd of Folsom, CA. The verified analyses were Volatile Organic
Compounds (VOCs) by modified GC/MS method TO15 SIM.

The RETEC Analytical Data Verification Checklist is presented as pages 3-6. Data were evaluated based
on validation criteria set forth in the USEPA Contract Laboratory Program (CLP) National Functional
Guidelines for Organic Data Review, document number EPA540/R-99/008 of October 1999, and the
USEPA CLP National Functional Guidelines for Superfund Organic Methods Data Review, document
number USEPA-540-R-04-009, January 2005 (Draft), as they applied to the reported methodology. Field
duplicate RPD control limits were taken from the USEPA Region | Laboratory Data Validation Functional
Guidelines for Evaluating Organics Analyses, December 1996.

The following data components were reviewed during the data verification procedure:

Submitted Deliverables

Case Narratives

Chain-of-Custody form(s) and sample integrity

Sample results, reporting detection limits dilution factors
Holding times

Method blank resuits

LCS and LCSD (blank spike) results

Organic sumogate recoveries

Blind field dupticate results

Electronic data deliverables (EDDs)

Data Validation Qualifiers Assigned During this Review

There were no data validation qualifiers assigned during this review.

Overall Data Assessment

Precision, accuracy, method compliance, and completeness of the data set have been determined to be
acceptable, based on the data submitied. The data are suitable for their intended use without
qualification.




Table of Samples Analyzed
General Electric South Dawson Street
Air Samples
Air Toxics Ltd. Laboratory Project 702404
February 2007 Sampling

Matrix Sample Name Parent Sample ID Sample Date and Time Lab SDG Lab Sample iD
Air 1A-1-0207 2/19/2007 06:53 702404 0702404-01A
Air IA-5-0207 2/19/2007 06:52 702404 | . 0702404-02A
Air IA-3-0207 2/19/2007 07:05 702404 0702404-03A
Air I1A-4-0207 2/19/2007 06:59 702404 0702404-04A

Air Duplicate-0207 IA-4-0207 Dup 2/19/2007 06:59 702404 0702404-05A

Air AA-1-0207 2/19/2007 09:23 702404 0702404-06A -
Air AA-2-0207 2/19/2007 09:26 702404 0702404-07A
Air AA-3-0207 2/19/2007 09:16 702404 0702404-08A

Air AA-4-0207 2/19/2007 09:13 702404 0702404-09A




RETEC ANALYTICAL DATA VERIFICATION CHECKLIST

Project Name: General Electric Laboratory: Air Toxics Ltd. Folsom, CA
Project Reference: South Dawson Street Air Sample Matrix: Air

Sampling

RETEC Project: GE001-19314-750 Sample Start Date: 02/19/2007
Verified By/Date Verified: Sue Milcan / 03/09/2007 Sample End Date: 02/19/2007

Samples Analyzed: see Table of Samples Analyzed, General Electric South Dawson Street, Air Samples,
February 2007 (page 2). -

Parameters Verified:
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) by modified GC/MS method TO15 SIM.

Laboratory Project ID: 0702404

PRECISION, ACCURACY, METHOD COMPLIANCE, AND COMPLETENESS ASSESSMENT .

Precision: X | Acceptable Unacceptable | SM Initials

Comments: Comments: Precision is the measure of variability of individual sample measurements. Field
precision was determined by comparison of field duplicate sample results. Laboratory precision was determined
by examination of laboratory duplicate results. Evaluation of field and laboratory duplicates for precision was
done using the Relative Percent Difference (RPD). The RPD is defined as the difference between two duplicate
samples divided by the mean and expressed as a percent. All RPD precision measurements were compared to
EPA published QC limits. No data require qualification based on these measurements, and overall field and
laboratory precision is acceptable. Precision measurements are reviewed in items 17 and 21.

Accuracy: _ X | Acceptable Unacceptable | SM Initials

Comments: Field. accuracy, a measure of the sampling bias, could not be determined as there .were no trip
blank, field blank, or equipment rinse blank samples included in this data set. Laboratory accuracy is a meastire
| of the system bias, and was measured by evaluating laboratory control sample/laboratory control sample
duplicate (LCS/LCSD), and organic system monitoring compounds (surrogate) percent recoveries (%Rs). LCS
and LCSD %Rs, which demonstrated the overall performance of the analysis, were compared to EPA published
QC limits. System monitoring compound or surrogate recoveries, which measured system performance and
efficiency during organic analysis, were compared to EPA published QC limits or laboratory control charted
limits. No data require qualification based on laboratory accuracy measurements, and overall laboratory
accuracy is acceptable. Accuracy measurements are reviewed in items 12, 14, 15 and 16.

Method Compliance: X | Acceptable Unacceptable | SM Initials

Comments: For this data set, method compliance was determined by evaluating sample integrity, holding time,
and laboratory blanks against method specified requirements, while applying EPA data validation guidelines. No
data require qualification based on method compliance measurements, and overall method compliance is
acceptable based on the supplied data. Method compliance measurements are reviewed in items 4, 6, 8, 11, 13,

18, 19, 20, and 22.

Completeness: X | Acceptable Unacceptable | SM Initials

Comments: Completeness is the overall ratio of the number of samples planned versus the number of samples
with valid analyses. Project completeness goals were set at 90-100%. Determination of completeness included
a review of chain of custody records, laboratory analytical methods, and detection limits. Completeness also
included 100% review of the laboratory sample data results, QC summary reports, and electronic data
deliverables (EDDs). EDD modifications were made as documented in item 23. All of the data received from
the lab were useable without qualification. Since no data were missing or rejected, completeness of the data set
is calculated to be 100% and is acceptable. :




RETEC ANALYTICAL DATA VERIFICATION CHECKLIST

VERIFICATION CRITERIA CHECK

Data validation qualifiers assigned during this review:

none

1. Did the laboratory identify any non- Yes X No SM Initials
conformances related to the analytical results?

Explanation by laboratory:
No analytical problems were outlined and no laboratory flags were assigned to the data.

2. Were sample Chain-of-Custody forms Yes X No SM Initials
complete?

Comments: COC records from field to laboratory were complete, and custody was maintained as evidenced by
field and laboratory personnel signatures, dates, and times of receipt. The following omission was noted.

Method request information was not indicated on the COC record. The laboratory appropriately scheduled the
samples for method TO15 SIM as per the existing project requirements.

The COC information for samples 1A-1-0207, AA-1-0207, AA-2-0207, AA-3-0207, and AA-4-0207 did not match
the entries on the sample tags with regard to sample identification. The discrepancy was noted in the Sample
Receipt Confirmation email/fax and the information on the COC was used to process and report the samples.
No action is required other than to document this occurrence. '

3. Were all the analyses requested for the X Yes No SM Initials
samples on the COCs completed by the
laboratory? '

Comments: All method TO15 SIM analyses were completed.

4. Were samples received in good condition and X Yes No SM Initials
at the appropriate temperature? . :

Comments: No discrepancies or problems with sample condition and pressure, or with receipt temperature were
identified on the COC record or in the laboratory case narrative.

5. Were the requested analytical methods in X Yes No SM Initials
compliance with WP/QAPP, permit, or COC?

Comments: The reported method and target analyte list were in compliance with project requirements.

6. Were detection limits in accordance with X Yes No SM Initials
WP/QAPP, permit, or method?

Comments: Reported detection limits are achievable by the quoted method.

7. Do the laboratory reports include only those X Yes No SM Initials
constituents requested to be reported for a specific
analytical method?

Comments: Only analytes applicable to the project requirements and method were reported.

8. Were sample holding times met? X Yes No SM Initials -

Comments: Extraction and analytical holding times were met for all samples and analyses.




RETEC ANALYTICAL DATA VERIFICATION CHECKLIST

9. Were correct concentration units reported? X Yes No SM Initials

Comments: All results are reported in units of pg/m°® or ppbv. Note that only the pg/m® data are reported in the
EDD.

10. Were the reporting requirements for flagged X Yes No’ SM Initials
data met?

Comments: There were no laboratory flags assigned to the reported data. Data verification qualifiers override
laboratory flags.

11. Were laboratory blank samples free of target X Yes No SM Initials
analyte contamination?

Comments: The summarized laboratory blanks were free of target analyte contamination.

12. Were trip blank, field blank, and/or equipment Yes No SM Initials
rinse blank samples free of target analyte
contamination?

Comments: Not applicable - There were no trip blank, field blank or equipment rinse blank samplés included in
this data set. Field accuracy could not be evaluated for this data set.

13. Were instrument calibrations within method or X- Yes No SM Initials
data validation control limits? limited
review

Comments: The submitted summarized continuing calibration verification (CCV) %Rs were within the method
required QC limits of 70-130% for daily calibrations.

14. Were surrogate recoveries within control 1 X Yes _ No SM Initials
| limits? ’ ' - ’ :

Comments: Surrogate percent recoveries (%Rs) for organic analyses were within data verification QC criteria
(laboratory limits of 70-130%) for all project and QC samples.

15. Were laboratory control sample recoveries X Yes No SM Initials
within control limits?

Comments: LCS and LCSD recoveries were within data verification/laboratory control-charted QC limits of 70-
130% for all target analytes.

16. Were matrix spike recoveries within control Yes No SM Initials
limits?

Comments: Not applicable for the reportedmethod - The analysis of MS and MSD samples is not required for
TO15 SIM analysis.

17. Were duplicate RPDs and/or serial dilution X Yes No SM Initials
%Ds within control limits?

Comments: Laboratory RPDs for target analytes in LCS/LCSD samples were within data verification/laboratory
control-charted QC limits of 0-20%. He RPD between the laboratory duplicate trichloroethene resuit (0.37
pg/r_na) and the source sample IA-4-0207 trichloroethene result (0.35 pg/m®) was also compliant at 6%RPD.

Serial Dilution %D data for metals analysis is not applicable for the reported method or for this level of review.

18. Were organic system performance criteria Yes No SM Initials
met?

Comments: Not applicable for this level of data verification — Organic system performance data was not supplied
in analytical laboratory reports and was therefore not included in this data review.




RETEC ANALYTICAL DATA VERIFICATION CHECKLIST

19. Were internal standards within method criteria Yes No SM Initials
for GC/MS sample analyses?

Comments: Not applicable for this level of data verification — GCIMS internal standard data was not supplied in
analytical laboratory reports and was therefore not included in this data review.

20. Were inorganic system performance criteria NA Yes NA No SM Initials
met?

Comments: Not applicable for the reported method — There were no inorganic parameters requested for the
samples in this data set. )

21. Were blind field duplicates collected? if so, X Yes No SM Initials
discuss the precision (RPD) of the results.
Duplicate Sample No. Duplicate-0207 Primary Sample No. IA-4-0207

Comments: Field duplicate RPDs were within the default data validation QC limits of 0-30% for air matrices, or
RPDs were not applicable due to results that were undetected in both samples. Field duplicate and native
sample concentrations that were both undetected are not reflected in the table below since RPDs are not

applicable.
The following RPD was calculated:

Method _ Units _ Analyte IA-4-0207 Duplicate-0207 RPD

@15 SIM__pg/m®  Trichloroethene 0.35 0.31 12
22. Were qualitative criteria for organic target NA Yes NA No | SM Initials
analyte identification met? A | .

Comments: Not applicable for this level of data verification -GCIMS quantitation reports and chromatograms
were not supplied in analytical laboratory reports and were therefore not included in this data review.

23. Were 100% of the EDD concentrations and X Yes No SM Initials
reporting limits compared to the hardcopy data
reports?

Comments: Note that only the pg/m® data are reported in the EDD. There were no discrepancies between the
EDD concentrations and reporting limits and the hardcopy data reports. Significant figures in reported results or
reporting limits were corrected as necessary. According to validation protocol, the hardcopy data report was
accepted as the correct reference.

The RETEC database manager in Seattle, WA was informed of all EDD corrections made to the provided EDD
file. The updated EDD result file, with significant figure corrections, was returned to the RETEC database
manager in Seattle, WA 03/09/2007 for updating to the project database.

24. General Comments: Data were evaluated based on validation criteria set forth in the USEPA Contract
Laboratory Program (CLP) National Functional Guidelines for Organic Data Review, document number
EPA540/R-99/008 of October 1999, and the USEPA CLP National Functional Guidelines for Superfund Organic
Methods Data Review, document number USEPA-540-R-04-009, January 2005 (Draft), as they applied to the
reported methodology. Field duplicate RPD control limits were taken from the USEPA Region | Laboratory Data
Validation Functional Guidelines for Evaluating Organics Analyses, December 1996. -
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GEAE - Site Visit
Pre February 19, 2007 Indoor and Ambient Air Sampling Event
Purpose: Check the sample locations for VOC products, confirm that the spaces will be
closed for the weekend, inform the tenants of the wish to reduce fan use, opening
windows, or using VOC products on Monday, and to remind them of the event.

Questions for Tenets: Hudcon SO %&\1
Talked with: R W\A\/

Confirm operating hours for Monday

(o 20~ 3. 30

Will Monday ~ February 19 — be a normal operating day —i.e. will work activity be
typical

s .

~ Are you using any VOC products over the today, the weekend, or on Monday?

no.

Will you be closed on the weekend?

\es.

Can I walk around and look for any VOC products — such as spray paint, solvents, glues
—and if I find any can I place in a zip lock bag to be removed on Monday after the
sampling event?

— found tncappd sprad pdi | WD-Ho, ad Serce.
palk-  cans. Placed all of Huse o 2 ba_,z)
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GEAE - Site Visit
Pre February 19, 2007 Indoor and Ambient Air Sampling Event

Purpose: Check the sample locations for VOC products, confirm that the spaces will be
closed for the weekend, inform the tenants of the wish to reduce fan use, opening
windows, or using VOC products on Monday, and to remind them of the event.

Questions for Tenets: Pane.t P e SUne
Talked with: R au ) e il

Confirm operating hours for Monday
(r:0D am - BOOPmo

-

Will Monday — February 19 — be a normal operating day —i.e. will work activity be
typical

NES. Obps locakone will be dosed for b\a‘lxaav

- Are you using any VOC products over the todéy, the weekend, or on Moﬁday?

No. No work

Will you be closed on the weekend?

Nes.

Can I walk around and look for any VOC products — such as spray paint, solvents, glues
—and if I find any can I place in a zip lock bag to be removed on Monday after the
sampling event?

6pcau3 ecw‘v\' on Jha €ask wal Of UODGLWG_./ @\amg.i/\ ‘o«rjs.
No othas— VO P('O&Uds

No peoducts o offices
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GEAE - Site Visit
Pre February 19, 2007 Indoor and Ambient Air Sampling Event
Purpose: Check the sample locations for VOC products, confirm that the spaces will be

closed for the weekend, inform the tenants of the wish to reduce fan use, opening
windows, or using VOC products on Monday, and to remind them of the event.

Questions for Tenets: Mason S
Talked with:

Confirm operating hours for Monday

4- 4750

Will Monday — February 19 — be a normal operating day - i.e. will work activity be
typical

es
Are you using any VOC products over the today, the we.ekend, or on Monday?
No.

Will you be closed on the weekend?

\es.

Can I walk arbund and look for any voC products — such as spray paint, solvents, glues
— and if I find any can I place in a zip lock bag to be removed on Monday after the
sampling event?

found no svpplics / pro ducks-




Attachment B
Photographic Record
















